EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1628-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101386514  CASE NO.: 38480
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Trinidad

ORDER TYPE:
__ 16600 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDIER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUNM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE ___RADIOACTIVE WASTE _ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Trinidad, located north of State Highway 3 on North League Line Road, Trinidad,
Henderson County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X No
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on July 31, 2009, alleging the complainant's water had a yellow
discoloration and an unpleasant taste and odor. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility tocation.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 1, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Stephen Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512) 239-2558;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: The Henorable Kay Hernandez, Mayor, City of Trinidad, P.O. Box 345, Trinidad, Texas 75163
Ms. Terri Newhouse, City Administrator, City of Trinidad, P.O. Box 345, Trinidad, Texas 75163
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

excesuny/5-23-08/app-26e.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Trinidad
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1628-PWS-E

Page 20l 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

‘PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

- CORRECTIVE ACTIONS.
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
X_Complaint
___Routine
_ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: July 31, 2009

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: August 5, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
October 2, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation.

WATER

1} Failure to maintain the elevated storage
tank in strict accordance with American
Water Works Association ("AWWA")
standards [30 TEX. AbmiN. CODE §
290.43(c)(8)].

2) Failure to initiate maintenance and
housckeeping practices to ensure the good
working c¢ondition and general appearance
of the Faciiity and its equipment [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(m)].

3) Failure to provide an all-weather access
road to the raw water pump station {30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(e)(4)].

4) Failure to provide a transfer pump
capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm™)
per connection with the largest pump out
of service [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.45(b)(2)(C) and Tex. HEALTH &
SareTY CODE § 341.0315].

5) Failure to provide a raw water pump
capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection with
the largest pump out of service [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CoDE § 290.45(b)(2)A) and TEX.
HeALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315].

6) Failure to perform annual testing on alt
backflow prevention assemblies by a

certified backflow assembly tester [30 Tex.

ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(4)].

Total Assessed: $1,776

Total Deferred: $0 :
__ Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid te General Revenue: $1,776

Site Compliance History Classification
__High ___ Average _  Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X_Average __ Poor

Major Source: ___Yes _X__ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: Septermnber 2002

Findings Orders Justification: The
Respondent has three repeated enforcement
actions over the prior five year period for the
same violation.

Corrective Actions Falcen:

The Executive Divector recognizes that, as
of October 12, 2009, the Respondent
began mainfaining the clevated storage
tank in accordance with AWWA
standards.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, begin maintaining a
record of the amount of chemicals used
each day.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

1. Subimit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a;

ii. Ensure that the turbidimeters are
properly calibrated;

iii. Ensure that the on-line pkl meters are
propetly calibrated; and

iv. Ensure that the continuous disinfectant
residual analyzers are properly calibrated.

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i, Submit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provisions b.ii through b.iv;

ii. Initiate maintenance and housekeeping
practices to ensure the good working
condition and general appearance of the
Facility and its equipment including, but
not limited to, repairing the draft tube on
Clarifier No. 1, replacing the portion of the
raw water line that is rusted and removing
overgrown vegetation from the Facility;
and

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doe
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of Trinidad
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1628-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

7) Failure to maintain a record of the
amount of chemicals used each day [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.46(H3)(AXDD].

8) Failure to calibrate the on-line
turbidimeters using primary standards at
least once every 90 days [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.46(s)(2)(B)(iii)].

9) Failure to calibrate the on-line pH
meters at least once every 30 days [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CoDE § 290.46(s)(2)(A)iii)].

10) Failure to calibrate the continuous
disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine soluticns of
known concentrations [30 TEX, ADMIN.
Cone § 290.46(s}2)(C)(ii)].

11) Failure to provide a treatment plant
capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection {30
Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.45(b)(2)(B)].

iii. Ensure that all backflow prevention
assemblies are tested by a certified
backflow assembly iester to ensure they
are operating within specifications
including, but not limited to, the
assemblies at the wastewater freatment
plant and the drinking water plant.

d. Within 90 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

1. Submit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provisions c.ii through ¢.iti;
and

ii. Provide an all-weather access road to
the raw water pump station.

e. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Crder:

i, Submit written certification and include
detaited supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision d.ii;

ii. Provide a transfer pump capacity of 0.6
gpm per connection with the largest pump
out of service;

iii. Provide a raw water pump capacity of
0.6 gpm per connection with the largest
pump out of service; and

iv. Provide a treatment plant capacity of
0.6 gpm per connection,

f. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering

Provisions e.ii through e.iv.

execsumn/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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§ Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Il Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revisfon Qutober 30, 2008

DATES Assighed] BOGE000 | o mi
PCW| 5-Nov-2009 | Screening| 5-Oct-2009 | EPA Due
RESPONDENT/FAGILITYINFORMATION. -0 - "l wme ir i e e o 2
Respondent|City of Trinidad
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN 101386514

Facility/Site Region

5-Tyler

| Major/Ninor Source|Minor

CASE INFORMATION :

Enf/Case ID No.

38486

No. of Violations |11

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

2009-1628-PWS-E

Order Type|{Findings

Public Water Supply

Government/Non-Profit|Yes

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator|Stephen Thompson

Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum 350 Maximum

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

$1,000

The Respondent.does not meet the culpability criteria.

nply-Total Adjustments

Total EB Amounts

10811

Approx. Cost of Compliance|  $224 368

:Subtotals]| $10

fotal’s | )

$1,738
30
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $1,738
$1,776
DEFERRA . e 0.0%) $0
'Reduices the Final Asses nally by the Ind roantage. (Enter number only: e.g. 20 for 20% reduct
Notes ‘No deferral is recommended for Findings Orders.
PENA $1,776




Screemng Date 5-Oct-2009 - DocketNo. 2008-1628-PWS-E
Respondent City of Trinidad Policy Revision 2 (Saptember 2602}
e Case ]D NO 38486 PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008
Reg Ent Reference No. RN101386514
' Media- [Statute] Public Water Supply
_Enf. Coordmator Stephen Thompson

Compliance Hlstory Worksheet o
5 Compliance History Site: ‘Enhangement;(Subtotal 2} : : RER AU
Component Number of... ' Enfor Number Here Adjust

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action

0
NOVs (number of NOVs mesting criteria) : 4 20%
|Other written NOVs : 2 4%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| 0 0%
. |meeting criteria) : ¢
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial :
- of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 ' 0%

emergency orders Issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
- of this state or the federal government (number of judgements ar consent decrees meeting [} 0%

Judgments |criteria )

and-Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courl

Pecrees |’ ) ; L X : '
. judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal o - 0%
government j
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this siate or the federal government {number of counts) : 0 0%
Emissions. |Chronic excessive emissions events (humber of events) ‘ O ; 0%
- Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|- . :
*|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legisiature, 1995 (number of| - (¢ 0%
audits for which notices were submiited) :
Audits :
Disclasures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed } i o ¢
Please Enter Yos or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more i No- 0%
_ Voluntary on-site compliance assessmenis conducted by the executive director under al’ Ro: E 0%
" Other special assistance program )
: Participation in a voluntary pollufien reduction program No: - 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government‘

% .. ° : 0,
environmental requirements No : 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2} | 24%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) ] 0%

[ Average Performer ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

3> -ComplianceHistory Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement is due to four Notices-of Vielation: ("NOVs")-that contain violations that are the same or similar,
to-those in-the: current enforcement action-and two dissimilar NOVs. '

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, & 7) | 24% |
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‘Screening Date 5.0ct-2000 L DPocket:No, 2009-1628-PWS-E

Respondent City of Trinidad
. ‘Case ID:No. 38486

T Reg Ent Reference No. RN101386514

Medla [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordlnator Stephen Thompson
Violation Number 1 ]f

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Adnin, Code § 200:43(c)(8)

1Failedfto maintain the €levated storage-tank=in strict aecordance with-American Water
Violation Description| Works Asscciation-(*AWWA"} standards. :Specifically, :at'the time of the investigation, it
was:documented that the elevated storage dark was in-need efa protective coating.

Base Penalty| $1,000

Harm

Release Major Modearate Minor
Aciual| ]
Patentiall| ] X

Malor Moderate
B | B |

Percent

Percent

thuman health,

‘Failure 1o provide aprotective coating on the Facility's storage tank could lead o corrosion:and expose
the water:supply 10 significant amaunts of ‘coritaminants which wautd not-exceed levels protective of .

E e

5500}

i $100

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

mark only one
witiy an x

Violation Base Penalty] £100]

_-dateof screenlng, ‘October 5, 2009,

Cne quarieriy-evert is: recommended calculated from the date of the investigation, August.5, 2009, tothe

Before MOV INOV to EDF‘RP.'SettEemenl Offar

$10]

Extracrdinary ]
Qrdinary| X
MNiA : [mark with %}
Notes|| =~ The Clty-achieved compliznce on Gctober 12,.2009.

e

Viokation Subtotal $90]

Estimated EB Amount| $1,488]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) §114

Violation Final Penalty Total $114




yspondent Clty of Trinidad
Caselly No. 28486
&' NG, RN101386514
2 Media: Public Water Supply
“ViolationN

" Economic Benefit Worksheet -

alfayed Costs .~ - = B
Juipment 0,00 30 30 $0
Bulldings 0.00: 50 $0 30
Other (as needed) $114.100 5-Aug-2009 12-061-2009 0.19 $71 $1417 '$1.488
Englneering/construstion 0.00 30
Land - 0.00. | 30
Record Keeplng System 0.00: | $0
TraiingiSampling 0.00 | $0
Ramedlatlon/bisposal 0.00: | 30
Permit Costs 0.00 | $0
Othar (as neadad) - 0.00 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

‘The delayed costs include the actual-project cost o provide the -elevéted storage tank with-a protecti've-coéllng. ’
: Calculated:fromthe date:of the investigation 1o the date-of compliance. . :

L JANNUALIZE [1] avoided:costs:before e

Notes for AVOIDED costs

voided:Costs = nteringiter (except for:onestime avoidedcosts):-

Disposal 0:00 B0 $0

Personngl 0,00 $0 B0
InspectionReperting/Sampling 0.00 50 30
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 50. $0°

Financlal Assuranca [2] 0.00 50 B0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] .00 50 ~ 0.
Other (as needed) - 3,00 B0 $0-

Approx. Cest of Compliance 51 14,100]

$1,458)|




" "Screening Date 5-Oct-2009 . Docket No. 2009-1826-PWS-E

k3

! . Respondent City of Trinidad Pfivy Revisinn 2 {Sapimnber 20021
' Case ID No, 38488 FCW Rew i Oatober 30, 2068
: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101338514
! Media [Statute] Public Water Supply }
' Enf. Coordinator Stephen Thampson

Violation Number 2 I l 3

: Rule Cite(s} 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(m) .

Failed ta inltiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good working

condition and general appearance of the Fagility and its equipment. Spacifically, at the

Violation Description|| time of the investigation, it was decumenterd that the draft tube on Clarifier No. 1 was not

operational, the raw water fine was showing excessive signs of rust and there was
overgrown vegetation throughout the Facility,

Base Penalty] $1,000

T o
o S R g

BRmaHEI Propertyand BT He:

Harm
Release Major Medarate Minor

Aclual

Potential X Percent

GMAtic Mati-erras=
Falsification Major Moderate Minar

( I il I | Percent

Fallure to-maintain the goed working condition of equipment and the general appearance of the Facility
could introduce an insignificant amount of contaminants to the water supply which would not exceed levels
protective.of human heaith,

Matrix
Notes

$950]

550

HWiolation:

Number of Violation Evenis 61 INumber of violation days

mark only arie
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $150

Three single events {one for each deficlency) are recommended, based on the date of the investigation,
August 5, 2008.

30

Extracrdinary

¥

Ordinary; z
NIA % (rnark wilh x) :

|

Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this E

:

¢

violation.

oy e tgiy | o e o i e e o 2 ot o e




Respondent City of Trinidad

Case |D No.

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101386514

~ Economic Benefit Worksheet

38488

o Media Public Water Supply Percent Interost _ Yoors of
Violation No. 2 : Depreciation
’ . : 50 18
7 ftem Cost  Date Required _Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item. Diescription. No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 30 30 $0
Buildings , 0,00 £0 50 $0
Other (as needed) $7 500 5-Aug-2009 1=Jun-2010 0.82 521 $411 $432
Engineeringcansiructlon 0.00 $0 $0
Land 0.00 50 0
Recerd Keeplng Systam 0.00 [¥] 0
TralnlngfSampling 0.00 ] 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 30
Parmit Costs 0.00 50 50
Other {as needed) 0.00 %Q 30

Notes for DELAYED cosis

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to repair the draft tube on Clarifier No. 1, repair the raw water ling
and improve the general appearance of the Facility, calculated from the date of the-investigation to the estimaled

date of compliance.

-Avoided'Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs:before entering item {except for one-time avolded-costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 %0 0

Parsonnel 0.00 0 0 0

Inspaclion/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 50 0

Suppliestequipment 0.00 S0 4] 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 30 $0 Q

Other (a5 needed) 0.00 o] $0 §0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance i $7,500| TOTALl $432|




Screemng Date 5-Oct-2000 — Docket:No. 2000-1628-PWS-E

Respondent City of Trinidad Pulicy Revisfon 2 {Sepfémbarﬁr)ﬂi}

'eg Ent. ‘Reference No,; RN101388514
Med IStatiite] Public Water Supply
_Enf." oordmator Stephen Thompson

Casge ID No. 38486 PCW Revision Cetobsr 30, 2008

Violation Number 3
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Gode § 200.41(8)(4)
Violation Description|, Failed to-provide an.all-weather access road-to the raw water pump station.

Base Penalty

“Harm
Moderate Minor

Release
Actual

Potential o X . : Percent

i Percent

{ $1,000]

‘Failure to:provide an sll-weather:access-road could prevent:Facility:personnel from reaching the raw water
Matrix || pump station <luring perieds of inclement weather which -would impair their-ability io mitigate:any equipment
Notes  [[-malfunction and asa.resuli:could:expose:consumers:to a significant amount:of contaminants which wouild
L hotexceed:levels; protective of human health. o

djlistmient 900

|

mark only one

wih an x Viclation Base Penalty

$100]

{ $100]

One-quarterly event is recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, August 5, 2009, to-the
' date of screening, October 5, 2000,

1 0: n%l

L

Befara NOV NOV ta EDPRF‘J‘SeﬂIemenl Offer

Extraordinary [
Ordinary
N/A X tmark with x)
Nat The Respendent does not mest the good faith criteria for this
otes vialation.

Violation Subtotal

Estimated EB Amount| $127] Violation Final Penalty Total

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$100]

$124
$124




Ecuipment

Buildings

Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notas for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporing/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

ONE-TIME avoidad costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance

Itemy Description:

Delayed Costs -

T Economic Benefit Worksheet
“Respondeni: City of Trinidad

Case 1D No. 38486
farence:No. RN101386514

0O :

0:00 [ $0 0 $0

: 0:00 30 0 30

$2.000 5-ALG-2009. _1-Jul-2010 0:90 36 $121 $127
| 0.00 | $0
0.00 $0
0.00° $0
0.00 $0
0:00 $0
0.00 30

| The delayed costs include the estimatad amouﬁt'to provide-an all-weather access road to the raw water pump
: station. Calculated:from the date of the investigation.{o the-estimated date of compliance:

-Avoided Costs__=" -

Financlal Assurance [2] |

- ANNUALIZE[1]:avoided:costs:before entering:item: (exceptfor:onedime:avoided:-costs)

: 0.00 $0 i $0 - $0

0.00 50 $0 $0

0,00 0 $0 50

- 0.00 50 $0 $0

I 0.00 ] 50 $0. $0

I3 0,00 : $0 $0 $0:

IE 0.00 ] $0 $0 50
5$2,000] $127]
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Screening Date 5-Oct-2009
Respongent City of Trinldad
Case ID No. 38486

nf. inator Stephen Thompson
Violat[on Number 4

Docket'No. 2009-1628-PWS-E

f- 4.5 B
Policy Revision 2 {September 2002}
PCW Havision Cclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s) |\

30 Tex. Admin, Code §:200.45(b)}2)3C): and Tex. Health & Safety Code §341.0318

Violation Description

Failed to provide a transfer pump-capasity of 0:8 gallons per minute {'gpm"} pet connection
- with the largest pump-out of service. Specifically, at the time of thenvestigation, it was
documented that theFacility serves 558 cennections and-is required-foprovide a transfer

pump capacity of 385 gpm with the largest pump out.of service. However,the Facility
-currendly has a fransfer pump of 250 gpm with the largest:pump out-of service, which is a;

.25% deficiency,

Harm

Base Penalty " §1.00]

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall] :
Potentiall| - X

Percent

Minor

Féisiﬁcation Major Moderaie

I I i

il Percent

Fallure fo provide adequale transfer pump capacity would not allow the Faciiity ic-maintain adequate
capacity 1o provide-drinking water to-its customers. As aresult, the Facility:-may-experience pressure
problems or: backslphonage therehy exposing consumers-to a significant.amounit of contaminants.which

; ‘would.net exceed levels ;protective.of-human-health.

$100]

Number of Viofation Events

Number of violation days

mark only cne
with an x

Viotation Base Penalty $100]

date of s

Cne quarterly eventis recommended, calou

lated from the date-of the investigation, August:5, 2009, to.the
creening, Qctober §, 2609,

MOV to EDPRE/Settlement Offer

(mark with x)

0:0%
Before NGV
Extraordinary
Ordinary
NiAYL X
Notes:

The-Respondent does not meet the good faith-criteria for this

violafion,

Violatien Subtotal $100]

Estimated EB Amount|

$809} Violation Final Penalty Totall $124

This violation Final Assessed Penalfy (adjusted for Iimits)f $124




: - Economic Benefit Worksheet -
-Respondent Clty ufTrlnldad
1 ‘No. 38488
RN101386514
- edla Public Water Supply
Vi Iatlon No. 4

Juiy $10.000 . 5-Aug-2009- 1-0ct-2010 1.18 . $39 : $771 _ 809

Bulldings : 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Qther {as needed) 0.00 ¢ 30 30 ] $0:

Englneering/construction |8 0.00 b0 $0: I 50
Land | 0.00-. i
Record Keeplng System I 0.00 . 50
Tralning/Sampling o 0.00 30
Remedlatlon/Disposal : 0.00 | $0
Permlt Costs 1 i 0,00 | %0

Other (as needed) : . 0.00 | $0 i ; ___$0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to-provide the Facility with. adequate-transfer pump capacity.

Notes for DELAYED costs Galculated:from the date of the investigation:to'the estimated date'of compliance:

Avoided-Cost . ANNUALIZE [Javoided costs héforeenteting ftem (excopt for-one-time-avoided costs) -
Dlsposal . 0.00: 80 $0 :

Fersonnel : : : 000 |- $0 $0
Inspection/Reporti . . D00 - $0 E $0
Suppliesfequlpment - 0,00 $0 $0

Financiai Assurance [2] - - -0.00:- - %0 $0
ONE-TIME avoidet costs [3] . : : 0.00 80 ! $0
Other {as needed) R 0.00 $0 $o

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianca 51 0,000| $309|
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" Screening Date 5-0ct-2000 ... -. -DocketNo. 2009-1628-PWS-E wECwW
ReSpon‘den‘t City of Trinidad Palicy Revision 2 (Septenibar 2002)
LaselD No. 38486 PCW Ravision-Octaber 30, 2008
Reg Ent. ‘Reference No. RN101388514
- ' Media IStatute] Public Water Supply
Enf Soordinator. Stephen Thompson
Violation Number| 5 il
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Cede-§ 290.45(B}2){A) and Tex. Health:& Safely Code§.341. 031 5

Failed to provide a raw:water pump.capacity-ofro.:ﬁ.gpm. per connection with- the largest
pump-out of service, -Specifically, :at-the time :of the investigation, it was documented that
the Facility serves 658 connections.and is requiredto.provide a raw-water pump- éapacity of]
335 gpmewith the largest pump out-of-service, However, the Facility currently-has:only one
rawewater pump with a:capacity. of 333 gpm and with it-oLit:cf servics, the Eacility would be
providing 0 gpm of rawwater pumping -capadity, which is.a 100% deficiency.

Base Penalty] 1,000}

Violation Description

" Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actualf

Potential — x - ' ' Percent

| Percent

Failure io-provide adequaie raw:water.pump-capacity would not:allow the:Facilily to maintain the capacity to
‘provide:drirking-waierto its customers if the raw water pump became non-operatlonal-or should the purmp
‘betaken.out:of service for repairs:or maintenance. As:a result, the-Fadility may experience pressure
|| problems and-backsiphenage, thergby-exposing consumers to:a signlficant: amount of contammants which
‘would-exceed:levelsprotective of humarrhesilth.

djistmeit $750

$250]

Number of Violation Eventsf 2 | Number of violafion days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $500]

Two monthly events are recommended; calculated from the date of the Investigation, August 5, 2009, to the
date-of screening, -October-5, 2009,

Befors NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary o
N/ X Jltmark with x)
Notes) TheRespondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation,

Viclation Suhtotalf $500

SRR

Estimated EB Amount| $7,276] Violation Final Penalty Total{ $620

This violation Final Assessad Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $620




‘Economic Benefit Worksheet
Res pondent City of Trinldad
- iCase 1 No. 38486
eferenee No RN101386514
Medla Public Water Supply

‘Delayed Costs

Equipment 589,900 5-Aug-2009 1-0ct-2010 1.186 ‘$346
Bulldings | | . 0.00 30
Other (as needed) || 0.00 80
Enginesring/constructton . 0.00 30
Land |} : 000 $0
Record Keeping System [ : 0,00 50
Tralning/Sampling  ||: : : 0:00 30
RemedlatloniDisposal : 0.00 4]
Permit Costs : J oog ] - %0
Gther (as neadad) - 0.00 30

The delayed costs include the: actual praject-costto:provide the- Facility with adequiate raw water pump capacity. :

Notes for DELAYED coste Calculated fron the: date of the- investigation fo-the-estimated:date of compllance

‘=ANNUALIZE:E[1] avoided costs before-entering:fem {except.foronetime:avoided: cests)

Avoided:Costs -
Disposat L 000 30 $0 $U
Personnel ] | 000 1. 50 ) $0 B0
Inspection/Repaotting/Sampling ] - 0.00:° $0 i $0 | $0
Supplesfequipment 1 000 $0 $0 ; $0
Financial Assuranca [2] ] . i 0:00 30 . $0 : $0:
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] ] 0:00 | - $0 $0 1 $0
Other {as needed) ] : 0.00 $0 $0 | $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compl $89,000 $7,276|




L

Sereening Date 5-0ct-2009 ) Docket No. 2009-1628-PWS.E
Respondent City of Trinidad
‘Case ID:No. as4as PCW Ravision Ostebar 30, 2008

Reg'En 'Reference ‘No. RN101386514

Viol

Viclation Description|  thatthere were nowrecords fo'indicate that the hackflow prevention-assemblies-at the

T Media’ [Statute] Public Water Supply
: ‘Enf Coordmator Stephen Thempson

lation Number ] !
Rule Clte(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code§ 290.44(h)(4)

Failed to perform annual festing.on all backilow prevention assembties by a certified
backflow assembly dester. ‘Specifically, at the ime of the investigation, it was:documented

waslewaler ireatment.plant and the drinking water plant:had - been‘tested within- 1he past
year,

Base Penalty| $1,009]

Harm -
Release Maijor Moderate Minor
Actuali

Potentialf ] X . ] Percent

‘Falsification Major Maderate Minor

I | B ] Percent

Mairix
Notes

‘Failure fo.perform :annual testing on haciflow prevention assemblies couldrestilt inthe non-detection-of
malfunctions and expose consumers it a signifisant:amount of contaminants which:would not excead
levels protective-afhuman health,

\djistment] $900]

mark only one
with an x

Pollcy Ravision 2 (3 S“ep!ember 2002}

Violation Base Penalty] $200}

$100]

Two annual:events .are recommended {cne for-each .assembly test), -calculated from the date of the
invastigation, August s, 2009, to'the:date of screening, ©ctober &, 2009,

Before NOV MOV to EDPRP/Setlflement Chfer

Extraordinary
Ordinary, ) .
NIA X (mark with %)
Notes ‘Tha Respondant does not mest the good faith criteria for this -

vietation.

Violation Subtotal

Estimated EB Amount] Viatation Final Penalty TOtaI% $248

$200

$248




‘Economic Benefit Worksheet -
. Respondent C}ty of Trinidad
- GasellD No. 38488
9. .Ent Reference No. RN101386514
: Medla Public Water Supply

Delayed Costs

T : 000 30

Bulldings 0.00 $0

Other {as needed) 0.00 | 30
Enginesring/sonstruction . 0.00 30
Land 0.00 $0

Record Keeping System . 0.00 $0
Tralning/Sampling L 000 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal (.00 $0
Parmit Costs - 0.00 B0

Other (as needed) |[ ; 000 | 0

Nates for DELAYED cosis

i ANNUALIZE M]:avoided costs:before-entering:item: (except: for:onestime avoided:costs) =

Disposil ] 0,00 4 $0 $0 $0

Personnet — . 0.00 0 0 . $0

Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling j - 0.00: fild] : 0 $0

Suppllesfequipment : - 0,00: - $0 30 0

Firrancial Assuranca [2] i 000 30 $0 - $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 5418 5-Aug-2008 5-Aug-2008 | 1.92 ) - $40- i $418 . $458:

Other {as needoad) JL 000 | B0 30 $0

The. avoided: costs (nclude the ésti r"nated amourit to conguct annual tests of the-hackfiow prevention assemblies af
Nates far AVOIDED costs the wastewater: treatment plant:and the drinking water plant. Calculated:forthe year preceding the mvestiganon
date: :

$458]

Approx. Cost of Complh | - $418]




]

It

Screening Pate 5-0ct-2000 .+ .. Docket'Ng, 2000-1628-PWS-E L PEV
Respondent.City of Trinidad Polioy Ravision 2 (September 2002)
) . Case IID No..as486 PGW Revision Octobar 36, 2008
. 'Reg. Ent. Referance No. RN101386514
Lo - MediadfStatute] Public Water Supply
Enf.-Coordinator: Stephen Thompsaon
Violation Numbker 7 ]
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin, Code § 290.48(1(3)(A}()()
Viclation Description Failed to-maintain.a record of"the amount of chemicals-used each day. -

Base Penalty| $1,000

Minor

Actual
Potentiallf- - Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
If i [t j i X if Percent 1%
Matrix Less than 10%:af the rule requiremenit was not met,
Notes .
| 310
Number of Violation Eventsf___ 1| Number of violation days
maﬂ;’:ﬁ ::ne Violation Base Penaliy] $10
One single-evantis recommended.
[ 0,0%] Reédiicik $0
Befora NOV ~ NOV to EDPRP/Seltlement Cffer
Extracrdinary ]
Ordinary
NIAE X imark with %)
Notes The-Respandent does not- meet the good faith cfiteria for this
ole Viglation, i

Viclation Subtotalf $10
Estimated EB Amount| $4| Violation Final Penalty Total} $12
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for imits)} $50




.-‘Economic Benefit Worksheet -
Re'spondent City uf Tnmdad
con Case D No. 38486
' ,jReg-. Ent. Reference Na. RN101386514
T “Media Public Water Supply
’ |o|atlon? No 7

.- Item’Deseription;

Delayed Gosts 1wy AT VT L
Equipment : . il 0.00 g0 $0

Bulldings : ]| o.00 _$0 $0

Other (as needed} | i : 0.00 30 $0
Englneering/construction 1t - 0.00 30 $0.
Land IE - 000 $0° _ $0

Record Keeping System $100- . b-Aug-2009 1-May-2010 0.74 34 $4
Tedinis . , .00 50 30
Remadlatlom‘DEspusal : 000 50 §0
Permit Costs [ [ 0:00 30 30

Other [as neede) I 0,00 ¢} $0

The delayed:costs include the-estimated amount t'okéep arecord ofthe amount of chemicals used on a daily |

Nates for DELAYED costs basfs. Calculated from:the: date of the Investigation te the estimated date-of compliance.

Avoided Coslys - ANNUALIZE]1]:avolded costsibefore® ntering item: (éxcept for-one time: avelded costs}
Disposal : 0,00 30 $0 :
Personnel : - 0.00- $0: : $0
tion/Reporting/Sampli - | | 0.00 : 0: : S0
Suppliesfequipment . ] : - 0.00:] 30 - $0
Financial Assurance [2] | I : : - 0.00 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] - ] : - 0,00 $0: $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 | $0 - 30
Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance 31 Ul}l $4|




J

‘Screening Date 5-Oct-2009 - . DocketNo. 2000-1628-PWS-E
- Respondent Gity of Trinidad Pofoy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2062)
GaselDNo. 38486 PGW Revision Cotober 30, 2008
Reg Ent. Reference ‘No. RN101386614
- Medla;[Statute] Public Water Supply

 “Enf.Coardinator Stephen Thompson
Violation Number] 3 |

Ruie Gite(s}

30 Tex. Admin.:Cede § 220.46(s){2)(E)(H)

Failed to.calibrate the on-line turbidimeters using primary standards at/least-once every 90
Violation Descripfion| days. Specifically, atthe time of the invesiigation, it-was documented that the calibration
was -notibeing performed propetly because the primary:standard befngiused had expired.

Base Penaity| $1,000

Release Moderate

Actuall[

Potential|| - X Percent

Major

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| | I [ I Percent

Failure fo propefly calibrate the turbidimeters could lead to inadequate treatment of the water and-expose
‘consumers:to.an: |n5|gn|f|cant amount-of contaminants which would: notexceed levels protective of human
‘health,

Matrix
Notes

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days
IZ
maﬂ;:;ﬁ;zne [: Violatien Base Penalty, $50:

Gne single event is recommendsd,

= 0.0% [ el

Bafore NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary| .
NIA] X [(mark with )
Notes The Respondent does.not meet the good faith-criteria for this

wiclation.

Violation Subtotal §50]

olatio
Estimated EB Amount| $8] Violation Final Penalty Total| 62|

| I 7

ed Penaliy (adjusted for limlt




.. Item Descriptio

Req. Ent. Ref ence No. RN101386514
~Media Public Water Supply

. Delayed Gosts. 11

" Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Cﬂy of Trinidad

0.00

Equipment [i

Bulldings L 0.00 30

Other (as needed] $1560 ¢ b-Aug-2009 074 1 $0 |
Engineeringfeonstruction 0,00 | $0
Land - 0.00 ¢ 0
Record Keeping System - 0.00 4 $0
Training/Sampling - 0,00 | $0
Remedlation/Dlsposal Q.00 | $0
Permit Costs B 0.00 | $0-
Other (as nesded) 0.00- | 50

Notes for DELAYED cosis

“The delayad-costs-include the-estimated amount to callbrate the turbidimeters: using current standards, calculated
fror the date of the Investigation to the-estimated-date-of compliance. ]

Avoided Costs ==

JANNUALIZE:[1]-avoided costs’before:entering: |tem {exceptfor: one~ﬁme avoitiad: costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 50 $0 0
Parsonnel 0:00 50 30 0
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 50: - §0 0
Suppliesiequipment 0:.00 50 $0: 0
Financial Assurance [2} 0.0 30 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 30 - $0 0
Other (as needed) 0:00 | 30 $0

Notas far AVOIDED costs

$0

Approx. Cost of Complianca

$150|

38|




Screening Date 5-Cot-2009
‘ Respondent City of Trinidad
X Case ID No. 38488

" 'Docket No. 2009-1628-PWS-E

Policy Rpvision 2 {Sepiemhor 2002) '
POV Revision: Qulaber 30, 2008

: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101386614
H Media [Statute] Public Water Supply i
. Enf. Coordinator Stephen Thompson
: Violation Number| 9 It
: Rule Gite(s] 30 Tex, Adwmin. Code § 200.48(sH2)(A i) :
H Failed to calibrate the on-line pH meters at least once every 30 days. Specifically, at the
H
% Violation Description time of the investigation, it was docurmented that the on-line pH meters were being :
i calibrated once every 90 days. g
i s
H H
i Base Penalty $1,000
| _ _
=> Environmental, Proper §
i Release Majar Moderate Minor
Actual
‘Potential X Percent 5%

Ratic Wi atri ke = e
Falsification Moderate Minor

i I I I i

Percent f 0%

Failure to properly calibrate the-pH meters could fead to inadequate treatment of the water and expose
consumers to an insignificant. amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human
i heaith,

Madrix
Notes

SsHTE] o50]

‘ $50

Number of Violation Events

Number of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $50

¢

One single event is recommended,

0.0% | Redijet
Before MOV MOVt

—

Extraordinary :
Ordinary ;
NIA X (mark wilh x) ;
; Mot The Respondent-does not meet the good faith criteria for lhis :
; ves violation. i
H

!
Violation Subtotal] $50]
s S ————— :

g R tatutory. Limit Test
! !
i Estimated EB Amount| $51 Violation Final Penalty Totali $624

This vietation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits}| $621




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinidad
Case 1D No, 38486
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101386514
. . Media Public Water Supply " Parcent Interest Years_, of i
Violation No. 9 . Depreciation -
_30{ i
Htem Cost Date Required final Date Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ttem Description No cornmas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 30
Buildings . 0.00 $0 0
Other {as needed) 100 5-Aug-2009 1-May-2010 Q.74 $0 5
Engineering/censtruction 0.00 $0 0
Land 0.00 C 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
TralnlngfSampling 0.00 0 0
Remediation/Dispesat 0.00 0 1
Poermit Casts 0.00 B0 ]
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 50

Notes for DELAYED cosis

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to calibrate the on-fine pH meters once every 30 days, calculaled
from the date of tha investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUBLIZE[1]-avoided costs before entering item {except for one-thne avoided costs)-

Disposal 0.00 0 0 0

Personnel 0.00 0 ] 0
Inspectlan/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 {Q Q
Suppliesfequipment (.00 0 QO 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 D 0 0
OME-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 0 §0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 o] 50

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of CompSiance

gi00] . e $5]




[ Screening Date 5-Oct-2009 T T " Docket No. 2009-1628-PWS-E PEW ¢
; Respandent City of Trinidad Poliey Revisioen 2 (Seplomibior 200.2)
Case 1D No. 38486 PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2608
; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101386514
i Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
: Enf. Goordinator Siephen Thompson
Violation Nwumber 10 i
Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46{s){2MC)H(H} .

} Violation Description Failed to calibrate the cpnhnuous; dlsmfec.:lant rasidual analyzers a.i leasl once every 90
days using chlorine soiutions of known concentrafions.

Base Penalty| $1,000

Envirénmental; Property-ant Al Matrix . :
S Harm :

: Release Major Moderate Minor

f Actual .
Potential|[ % Percent | 10%] ;

i

TR i

Major ‘ Moderate Minor

i i | I | Percent | 0%

Failure to-prdperly calibrate the disinfectant analyzers could lead to inadequate &ealment of the water and
expose consumers to a significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed {evels protective-of
human health.

dlistiferitf $900]
{ §100]

Number of Viclation Events 61 - JiNumber of violatior days

mark oniy.one

with 801 X X Viglation Base Penalty] $100

One quarterly event is-recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, August 5, 2009, {o the
date of screening, October 5, 2008,

b $o
i Before NOV N
i Extraordinary :
f 13
; Ordinary! ;
; NIA X (mark wilh x) .
;
: ‘The Respondent does not meet the-goad faith criteria for this i
! Motes o .
! violation. !
i Violation Subtotal| $100]

conomic Benefit (EBJfarthi

Siatutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| $5] Vigiation Final Penalty Total| §124]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits]|




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Trinidad
Gase ID No. 38486
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN104386514

Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years_ of
Violation Na. 10 : _Depreciation -
: , T 5.0 15!
lterm Cost Date Required Final' Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Iltem Description Mo sommas o §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 $0 $0
Buildings . 0,00 0 $0
Dther {as nceded) $100 H-Aug-2009 1-May-2010 0.74 C 5
Enginecring/censtruciion 0.00 ¥] 0
Land 0,00 0 Q
Record Keaping Systam 0,00 50 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 4]
Remediation/Disposal 0,00 0 O
Parmit Costs Q.00 0 $0
Qther {as needed) 0,00 50 $0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount ie calibrate the centinuous disinfectant residual analyzers once

Notes for DELAYED costs every 90 days, calculated from the daie of the investigation to-the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {exceptfor one-time avoided costs)- -
Disposal 0.co0 0 0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 \] 0
inspactlon/Reporting/Sampling .00 0 ] 4]
Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 30 0 0
Financla) Assurance [2] 0.00 $0. 0 )
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0,00 ) ‘$0 0 O
Other (as neaded} 0.00 $0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosls

Approx, Cost of Compliance $100|




‘Screening Date 5-Oct-2000 o .. 'Pocket:Ne. 2009-1628-PWS-E o 5
‘Respondent City of Trinidad Poficy Ravision 2 (Septeiber 2002)
- «Case[D:No. 33488 PCW Ravislon-Octaber 30, 2008
Reg, Ent;: Reference No. RN101386514
. “ Media: [Statute] Public Water Supply
" 'Enf, Coordlnator Stephen Thompson
Violation Numbet[ 13 ]
Rule Cite(s) :

30-Tex. Admin. (Code §:200.45{b)(2)(B)

Failed to provide atreatment planit capacity of:0.6 gpmi.per connection. Spscifically, atthe’

time-of the-investigation, it- was doecumented that the Facility serves'558 cenngctions:and:is

requlred 1o provide a-reatment; plant-capacily of 335-gpm; :However, the Facility curreritly
pravides 333 gpmiof freafment capacity, whichis:a 1% deficiency,

Violation Descriptlon

Baso Penalty| $1,000]

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall ] )

Potentialf ] ] X - Percent

‘Falsification Major Moderate Minar

| IL: - | Percent

Matyix Fallure to provide adequate treatment plant-capacity could expose consumers:fo-an insignificant amount of|
contaminants.which wouild not exceed ievels protecilve or human health

gnit] $950]

{ $50]

Number of Violation Events| [ 81 Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Viotation Base Penaltyf $50:

Cnesingle event is recommended.

Befors NOY  NOV to EDPRF/Setllament Cfer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary|
N/A| X |tmaric with 3
Notes The:Respondent does not meet the good faith eriteria for this |

violation.

Vielation Subtotal 550

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total| 562

This violation Final Assessed Penalfy (adjusted for fi

| I )




Equipment
Buildings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (a5 nesded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanctal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Anprox. Cast of Compllance

‘Respondent Gity of Trin
-Case'|D:No, 384886
Red. Ent. Refereniée’No,; RN101386514
TR edia Public Water Supply

“Economic ‘Benefit Worksheet - - -

0.00

- 0.00 50
- 0.00 30
0.00 30
0,00 | 30
0.00 : $0
0:00 : 0
8,00 ; 30
0:00 ] 30
0.60: $0

The economic:benefit associated;wlthfih'is violation is captured in Violation: No. 5,

\woided Costs = ~ANNUALIZE1]-avolded costs before e

ntering:item: (except forionedtime:avolded.

0:00 §0 0
0:00:|: $0- 1¢)
0:00- $0 0
0.00 $0 80 -
0.00° 30 $0 -
0.00 S0 - $0:
0.00 [ 50 30




n

Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN600333942  City of Trinidad Classification: AVERAGE  Rating: 2.82
Regulated Entity: RN101386514  CITY OF TRINIDAD Classification: Site Rating:
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1070004

WATER LICENSING LICENSE 1070004
Location: N OF SH31 ON N LEAGUE LINE RD IN TRINIDAD,

HENDERSON CO, TX
TCEQ: Region: REGION05-TYLER

Date Compliance History Prepared: October 05, 2009
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: October 05, 2004 to October 05, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance Hiatory
Name: Stephen Thompson Phone: (512) 239-2558

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance peticd? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change In ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ?
N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour?
N/A
Components {(Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CGEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 0217/2005 (349493)
2 01/10/2006 (438317)
3 10/05/2006 (513306)
4 09/12/2007 (572295)
5 10/08/2008 (704012)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV}. (CCEDS lnv. Track. No.)
Date: 02/22/2005  (349493) CNB600333942
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 220, SubChapter D 290.46(n}(2)
Description: Map of the distribution area is not current
Self Report? NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m}(1)

Description: Failure to conduct annual inspections on the 100,000 gallon elevated storage tank



Date; 01/17/2006  {438317) CN600333942

Self Report? NO Classlification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n){2}

Description: Map of the distribution area is not current

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.48(m){1)

Description: Failure to conduct annual inspections on the 100,000 gallon elevated storage tank

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(8})

Description: Failure to maintain an adequate protective coating on the elevated storage tank,

Date: 08/08/2006  (510540) CN600333942

Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.110(b}(4)

Description: Failure to maintain an adequate chlorine residual in the distribution system at all
times.

Date: 10/09/2006  (513308) CN600333242

Self Report?  NO Classification: Minar

Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c){(8)

Descrlption: Failure to maintain an adequate protective coating on the elevated storage tank.

Self Report? NO Classification; Minor

Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.4G(s)(2)(B)(1i)

Description: Failure to calibrate the online raw water turbidimeter with primary standards at
[east once every ninety days.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42{e)(3}(A)

Description: Failure to provide disinfection equipment that has a capacity of at least 50%

greater than the highest expected dosage.

Dater 09/14/2007  (572295) CN600333942

Self Repert? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(8)

Description; Fallure to maintain an adequate protective coating on the elevated storage tank.

Self Repert? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(s)(2)(B)(iii)

Description: Failure to calibrate the online raw water turbidimeter with primary standards at
least once every ninety days.

Seif Report? NO Classlification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(d)2){C)

Description: faiture to provide an acceptable backflow preventlon device for the
make-up-water lines.

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(d}(9)

Description: Fallure to pravide flocculation equipment on clarifier #2,

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}

Description: Failure to perform maintenance on general water treatment facilities.

Date: 10/14/2008 (704012) CN600333942

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(8}

Description: Failure to maintain an adequate protective coating on the elevated storage tank.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citatton: 30 TAG Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.42(e)(3)(A}

Description: Failure to provide disinfection equipment that has a capacity of at least 50%
greater than the highest expected dosage.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.42(d){2)(C)

Description; Failure to provide an acceptable backflow prevention device far the

make-up-water lines.



|]

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(d}(9)
Description: Failure to provide flocculation equipment on clarifier #2.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)
Description: Failure to perform maintenance on general water treatment facilities.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.41(e)(4)
Description: Failure to provide an all weather access road to the raw water pumps.
Self Repert? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(2)(C)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315
Description: Failure to provide the agency's minimum transfer pump capacity with the largest
pump out-of-service.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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At its agenda, the Texas Comumission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of Trinidad (“the City”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341.
The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City presented this
agreement to the Commission.

The City understands that it has certain procedural rights at cerfain points in the enforcement
process, including, but not limited o, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an evidentiary
hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this Agreed Order, the
City agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

Tt is further vnderstood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the City.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

L. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The City owns and operates a public water supply located north of State Highway 31 on North
League Line Road in Trinidad, Henderson County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately
558 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.
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During an investigalion conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not maintain the elevated storage tank in strict accordance with American Water Works
Association ("AWWA") standards. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was
documented that the elevated storage tank was in need of a protective coating.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices (o ensure the good working condition and
general appearance of the Facility and its equipment. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the draft tube on Clarifier No. 1 was not operational, the
raw water line was showing excessive signs of rust and there was overgrown vegetation
throughout the Facility.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not provide an all-weather access road to the raw water pump station.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not provide a transfer pump capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute {"gpm”") per connection with the
largest pump out of service. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that
the Facility serves 558 connections and is required to provide a transfer pump capacity of 335
gpm with the largest pump out of service. However, the Facility currently has a transfer pump of
250 gpm with the largest pump out of service, which is a 25% deficiency.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not provide a raw water pump capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection with the largest pump out of
service. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the Facility serves
558 connections and is required to provide a raw water pump capacity of 335 gpm with the
largest pump out of service, However, the Facility currently has only one raw water pump with a
capacity of 333 gpm and with it out of service, the Facility would be providing 0 gpm of raw
water pumping capacity, which is a 100% deficiency.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not perform annual testing on all backflow prevention assemblies by a certified backflow
assembly tester. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that there were
no records to indicate that the backflow prevention assemblies at the wastewater treatment plant
and the drinking water plant had been tested within the past year.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Clity did
not maintain a record of the amount of chemicals used each day.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not calibrate the on-line turbidimeters using primary standards at least once every 90 days.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the calibration was noi being
performed properly because the primary standard being used had expired.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

During an investigation conducted on August 5. 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not calibrate the on-line pH meters at least once every 30 days. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the on-line pH meters were being calibrated once every 90
days.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did
not calibrate the continuous disinfectant residual analyzers at least once every 90 days using

chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

During an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did

“not provide a treatment plant capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. Specifically, at the time of the

investigation, it was documented that the Facility serves 558 connections and is required to
provide a treatment plant capacity of 335 gpm. However, the Facility currently provides 333 gpm
of treatment capacity, which is a 1% deficiency.

The City received notice of the violations on October 7, 2009.

The Executive Director recognizes that as of October 12, 2009, the City began maintaining the
elevated storage tank in accordance with AWWA standards.

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The City is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 341 and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2, the City failed to maintain the elevated storape tank in
strict accordance with AWWA standards, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(8).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the City failed to initiate maintenance and housckeeping
practices to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the Facility and its
equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(m).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 4, the City failed to provide an all-weather access road to
the raw water pump station, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(e)(4).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 5, the City failed to provide a transfer pump capacity of 0.6
gpm per connection with the largest pump out of service, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.45(b)2)C) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the City failed to provide a raw water pump capacity of
0.6 gpm per connection with the Targest pump out of service, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.45(0)(2){A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 7, the City [ziled to perform annual testing on all backflow
prevention assemblies by a certified back{low assembly tester, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.44(h)(4).
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11.

12.

13.

14.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 8, the City failed to maintain a record of the amount of
chemicals used each day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(£)(3)(A)1){). '

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 9, the City failed to calibrate the on-line turbidimeters
using primary standards at least once every 90 days, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(s)(2)(B)(iii).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 10, the City failed to calibrate the on-line pH meters at
least once every 30 days, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(s)(2)(A)(iii).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 11, the City failed to calibrate the continuous disinfectant
residual analyzers at least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(2)(C)(ii).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 12, the City failed to provide a treatment plant capacity of
0.6 gpm per connection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(2)(B).

Pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Commission has the authority to assess
an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas
Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted
under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars
($1,776) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049(b). The City has paid the One
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Six Dollar ($1,776) administrative penally.

0. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The City is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred
Seventy-Six Dollars ($1,776) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 14 above, for violations of
TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not
be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shail be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of Trinidad, Docket No. 2009-1628-PWS-E” to:
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Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Aftention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088
2. The City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin maintaining a record of
the amount of chemicals used each day, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Submit written certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.1,
and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a;

ii. Ensure that the turbidimeters are properly calibrated, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 250.46;

1ii. Ensure that the on-line pH meters are properly calibrated, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

iv. Ensure that the continuous disinfectant residual analyzers are properly calibrated,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Submit written certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.1,
and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision Nos,
2.b.ii through 2.b.1v;

ii. Initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good working
condition and general appearance of the Facility and its equipment, including but
not limited to, repairing the draft tube on Clarifier No. 1, replacing the portion of
the raw water line that is rusted and removing overgrown vegetation from the
Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

1ii. Ensure that all backflow prevention assemblies are tested by a certified backflow
assembly tester to ensure they are operating within specifications, including but
not limited to, the assemblies at the wastewater treatment plant and the drinking
water plant, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.44.
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d.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

ii.

Submit written certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.f,
and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision Nos.
2.c.11 through 2.¢.1ii; and

Provide an all-weather access road to the raw water pump station, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

i1,

i,

iv.

Submit written cerfification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.1,
and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No.
2.d.;

Provide a transfer pump capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection with the largest
pump out of service, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45;

Provide a raw water pump capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection with the largest
pump out of service, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and

Provide a treatment plant capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.e.ii through 2.e.iv. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

“T certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. I am ‘aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Tyler Regional Office

Texas -Commission on Environmental Quality
2916 Teague Drive

Tyler, Texas 75701-3734

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City, The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Direcior. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the City if the Executive
Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in
this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or {2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order ts the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10{b) and TeEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142,
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O S Qhan 2|8 [20)0

@e Executive Director Date !

L, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of the City of
Trinidad. I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the City of Trinidad, and do
agree to the specified terms and conditions. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment
for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

Tunderstand that by entering into this Agreed Order, the City of Trinidad waives certain procedural rights,
including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed by this Agreed Order,
notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and the right to appeal. Iagree to the
terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This Agreed Order constitutes full and final
adjudication by the Commission of the violations set forth in'this Agreed Order.

1 also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

- W (250

Signa%ure Date

——
[ cre /\/&uhm;a

Name (Printed or typed)
Authorized Representative of
City of Trinidad

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section [1], Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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